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	PRESS RELEASE


Fireworks are sold mostly at marketplaces
(Prague, February 25, 2020) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority evaluated inspections aimed at the offer, sale and storage of pyrotechnics. At the end of last year, it carried out 174 inspections and in 38 cases found violations of Act No. 206/2015 Coll. on Pyrotechnic Articles. Based on the deficiencies identified, it banned the sale of 937 items of fireworks in the value of almost CZK 180,000. "The results of the 2019 inspection confirmed that the situation has not changed much compared to 2018. The sale of pyrotechnic articles to persons under the age of 18 has continued to be carried out, mostly within stand sale at marketplaces. In ordinary shops, the infringement was recorded as regards exceeding the permitted limit on the quantity of stored pyrotechnic articles. Due to the results of the inspection, it is necessary to repeat the inspection of the offer and sale of fireworks in 2020," says Director of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, Mojmír Bezecný, to the knowledge of the inspection action.

In the period from November 11, to December 31, 2019, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out a total of 174 inspections aimed primarily at the offer, sale and storage of pyrotechnic articles (Act No. 206/2015 Coll., on pyrotechnic articles and the handling and amending some laws, as well as other related generally binding legislation). Violations of the Pyrotechnics Act were found in the total of 38 cases.
It also aimed at the compliance with the Consumer Protection Act No. 634/1992 Coll.
	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Findings in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Praha
	3
	1
	33.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	17
	7
	41.2%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	23
	19
	82.6%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	39
	17
	43.6%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	21
	1
	4.8%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	37
	9
	24.3%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	34
	5
	14.7%

	Total
	174
	59
	33.9%


Detected breaches
Violation of Act No. 206/2015 Coll., on Pyrotechnic Articles and the Handling was found in 38 cases:

• in 16 cases, traders failed to comply with the requirements for storage of pyrotechnic articles (Section 26 par. 1);
• in 7 cases pyrotechnic articles of categories F1, F2 were sold to persons younger than those stipulated by law (§ 5 par. 1);
• in 6 cases, deficiencies were identified in keeping records of stored pyrotechnic articles (provision of Section 26 par. 3);
• in 4 cases, the storage and sale of pyrotechnic articles of category F2 wasn’t compliant as an economic entity or a person with professional authorizations can only sell and store pyrotechnic articles of category F1 away from business premises (Section 29 par. 1);d
• in 3 cases pyrotechnic articles of category F4 were offered; these findings were transferred to the Czech Proof House for Arms and Ammunition for further action, as this pyrotechnics it out of the surveillance scope of the CTIA (Section 22 par. 1 of the Pyrotechnics Act); 

• in 2 cases, the sellers didn’t comply with the prescribed quantity when storing pyrotechnic articles in sales rooms and handheld warehouses (Section 27 par. 1).
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority also found infringements of Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection in 43 cases. Most often the consumer wasn’t informed about the price of the products sold (22 cases, § 12) or was not issued any proof of the product purchase, including all requirements (10 cases, § 16 par. 1). Violations of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act and other regulations were found to a lesser extent.

Measures imposed

In the period from November 11 to December 31, 2019, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority lawfully imposed the total of 31 fines amounting to CZK 112,500 and prohibited the sale of 937 items of pyrotechnic articles in the value amounting to CZK 177,668.

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pyrotechnic articles of category F1 - pose a very small hazard, have a negligible noise level, are intended for use on limited areas, including indoor use and include sparklers, banging balls, cracking strings, etc., which can only be sold to persons who have reached 15 years of age and older

Pyrotechnic articles of category F2 - pose a small hazard and have low noise levels, are intended for outdoor use on limited areas, include firecrackers, Roman candles, smaller rockets, smaller compacts, larger sparklers, Bengal fires, larger rotating objects, etc., this fireworks can only be sold to persons who have reached 18 years and older

Pyrotechnic articles of category F4 - pose a great danger, are intended for use only by persons with professional authorizations, their noise level doesn’t harm human health. 

The issue of fireworks is further regulated by Act No. 206/2015 Coll., on Pyrotechnic Articles and the Handling and amending certain laws (Pyrotechnics Act), which governs rules intended to achieve the free movement of pyrotechnic articles in the internal market, the essential safety requirements to be met by pyrotechnic articles before being marketed, and other requirements for the protection of human life, health, property, public safety, including consumer protection and safety, taking into account the interest in the protection of the environment.
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